

Board of Supervisors Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 North Washington Avenue Mason City, IA 50401-3254 https://cerrogordo.gov/supervisors/ Lori Meacham Ginapp Chris Watts Casey M. Callanan

CERRO GORDO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULAR SESSION

MONDAY, MAY 13, 2024 10:00 A.M. – BOARDROOM

APPROVAL OF AGENDA APPROVAL OF MINUTES

- A. May 6, 2024 Board Staff Discussion
- B. May 6, 2024 Regular Session

PUBLIC COMMENT – Agenda Items Only **NEW BUSINESS**

- 1. County Auditor Claims
- 2. County Auditor Payroll
- 3. County Auditor Drainage
- 4. County Auditor Drainage Consider Resolution to Order Assessment for:
 - a. Jt. Drainage District 113/123, Main Open Ditch \$130,000
 - b. Jt. Drainage District 113/123, Main Tile \$20,000
 - c. Jt. Drainage District 113/123, Lateral 5 \$65,000
 - d. Drainage District 65 \$1,500
- 5. Motion to Approve Clerk's Monthly Report of Fees
- 6. County Treasurer Motion to Abate Taxes on Parcel 05-24-403-046-00 in the Amount of \$67
- 7. County Conservation Motion to Approve Cerro Gordo County Conservation Integrated Roadside Vegetation Management Plan & Authorize Chair to Sign
- 8. County Conservation Approval of Additional Funding for Prairie Land Trail
- 9. Motion to move May 27, 2024 Meeting to May 28, 2024
- 10. Motion to move June 3, 2024 Meeting to June 4, 2024
- 11. Motion to Appoint Craig Backhaus to North Iowa Corridor EDC Board
- 12. Motion to Re-appoint Richard Ochoa to Veteran Affairs Commission
- 13. Schedule First Consideration of Extension to Ordinance No. 68 An Ordinance Extending Moratorium on Accepting Applications or Issuing Permits for Utility Scale Wind Energy Conversions Systems (C-WECS), Solar Energy Installations, and Battery Storage Installations Under the Provisions of Ordinance No. 15, Zoning Ordinance of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa (May 28, 2024 at 10:10 a.m.)
- 14. Authorize Chair to Sign Central Iowa Community Services Advocate Services Agreement

Next Resolution 2024-38
Posted: 05/10/24 at 10:00 a.m.
All times listed on the agenda, except the starting time, are tentative.

Cerro Gordo County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at (641) 421-3075. If you are hearing impaired, call Relay Iowa TTY at 1-800-735-2942.

- 15. Authorize Chair to Sign Child Support Services County Staffing Contract with Iowa Department of Human Services
- 16. Dock Permits -
- 17. County Engineer -
- 18. Consider Reports from the Environmental Health Service Manager concerning the Manure Management Plan Update for Tom Wede Site #65171 and order that the report be forwarded to the Department of Natural Resources

ADJOURNMENT

Next Resolution 2024-38
Posted: 05/10/24 at 10:00 a.m.
All times listed on the agenda, except the starting time, are tentative.